following commentary on the financial performance of

the Alpiq Group and its business divisions relates to

an operational view, in other words, to earnings develop-

ment before exceptional items.

Alpiq Group: results of operations
(before exceptional items)

Adjusted to reflect the aforementioned exceptional

items, results of operations at EBITDA level were down

by CHF 94 million compared to the previous year to

CHF 301 million. Growth areas were able to counter the

comparatively negative development year-on-year in the

traditional generation business in Switzerland from the

previous year, but were not able to compensate for it.

Generation Switzerland business division
The Generation Switzerland business division concentrates

on the production of electricity from Swiss hydropower

and nuclear power. The power plant portfolio includes

run-of-river power plants, storage and pumped storage

2017: Consolidated income statement (pro forma statement before and after exceptional items)

2017 2016

CHF million

Results of
operations

before excep-
tional items

Exceptional
items 1

Results
under IFRS

Results of
operations

before excep-
tional items

Exceptional
items 2

Results
under IFRS

Net revenue 7,173 – 10 7,163 6,078 6,078

Own work capitalised  5  5  5  5

Other operating income  58  1  59  62  177  239

Total revenue and other income 7,236 – 9 7,227 6,145  177 6,322

Energy and inventory costs – 5,920  123 – 5,797 – 4,717  213 – 4,504

Employee costs – 849 – 849 – 818 – 2 – 820

Other operating expenses – 166 – 137 – 303 – 215 – 5 – 220

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)  301 – 23  278  395  383  778

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment – 187 – 187 – 191 – 208 – 399

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)  114 – 23  91  204  175  379

Share of results of partner power plants and other associates – 17 – 17 – 39 – 186 – 225

Finance costs – 108 – 108 – 137 – 1 – 138

Finance income 17 5  22 14 113  127

Earnings before tax  6 – 18 – 12  42  101  143

Income tax expense – 39 – 33 – 72 73 78  151

Net income – 33 – 51 – 84  115  179  294

1	� Including effects in connection with arbitration proceedings, provisions, effects from business disposals and other exceptional items

2	� Including impairment losses and provisions, effects from business disposals and other exceptional items

64 Alpiq | Annual Report 2017

Financial Review

power plants as well as interests in Kernkraftwerk

Gösgen-Däniken AG and Kernkraftwerk Leibstadt AG.

Moreover, the business division manages shares in

HYDRO Exploitation SA and Kernkraftwerk-Beteiligungs-

gesellschaft AG (KBG).

The expansion of the pumped storage facility at Forces

Motrices Hongrin-Léman S.A., in which Alpiq holds a 39.3 %